
\\10.176.2.252\granicus_nas\insite\files\CHUL\Attachments\9f867b7c-07a5-4507-9c3d-e2cc4de694a3.doc 

    RESOLUTION NO. __________ 

 

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 

CHULA VISTA APPROVING A THIRD AMENDMENT TO 

THE EXISTING AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF 

CHULA VISTA & KLEINFELDER, INC. (FORMERLY 

KNOWN AS SIMON WONG ENGINEERING, INC.) FOR THE 

WILLOW STREET BRIDGE REPLACEMENT PROJECT 

 

 

WHEREAS, on June 21, 2005, by Resolution No. 2005-210, the City Council approved 

an agreement with Simon Wong Engineering, Inc. in the amount of $1,181,891 for 

environmental and engineering services required for the rehabilitation or replacement of Willow 

Street Bridge; and 

 

WHEREAS, on January 27, 2009, by Resolution No. 2009-014, the City Council 

approved the First Amendment to the existing agreement that increased the total amount to 

$1,939,152 for replacement of the Willow Street Bridge; and 

 

WHEREAS, on April 16, 2013, by Resolution No. 2013-059, the City Council approved 

the Second Amendment to the existing agreement that increased the total amount to $2,548,880 

for design revisions for the replacement of the Willow Street Bridge; and 

 

WHEREAS, during the performance of the agreement it was determined that certain 

design item revisions in addition to additional construction support are required to ensure 

completion of the Willow Street Bridge Replacement project; and 

 

WHEREAS, Kleinfelder, Inc.’s engineering team (formerly Simon Wong Engineering, 

Inc.) has been responsive to City issues and project needs, and staff is satisfied with their 

performance; and 

 

WHEREAS, staff recommends that the Kleinfelder, Inc. agreement be amended to 

increase the contract by $383,877, resulting in a total contract amount of $2,932,757. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Chula 

Vista, that it approves the Third Amendment to the Agreement between the City of Chula Vista 

and Kleinfelder, Inc., in the form presented, with such minor modifications as may be required or 

approved by the City Attorney, a copy of which shall be kept on file in the Office of the City 

Clerk, and authorizes and directs the Mayor to execute same.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Resolution No.  

Page 2 

 

Presented by 

 

 

 

 

Richard A. Hopkins 

Director of Public Works

Approved as to form by 

 

 

 

 

Glen R. Googins 

City Attorney

 


